

No. 03-1274

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JUANITA SWEDENBURG, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

EDWARD D. KELLY, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR STATE OF NEW YORK
RESPONDENTS**

CAITLIN J. HALLIGAN*
Solicitor General

DANIEL SMIRLOCK
Deputy Solicitor General

GREGORY KLASS

SHAIFALI PURI
Assistant Solicitors General

* *Counsel of Record*

ELIOT SPITZER

*Attorney General of the
State of New York*

120 Broadway
New York, NY 10271
(212) 416-8016

*Attorneys for State of New York
Respondents*

189973



COUNSEL PRESS
(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	v
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
A. The Regulation of Alcohol in New York State	1
B. Proceedings Below	8
1. District Court	8
2. Court of Appeals	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	11
ARGUMENT	12
POINT I	
THE TWENTY-FIRST AMENDMENT AND THE WEBB-KENYON ACT EMPOWER THE STATES TO ENACT REASONABLE REGULATIONS GOVERNING THE TRANSPORTATION AND IMPORTATION OF ALCOHOL WITHOUT RUNNING AFOUL OF THE DORMANT COMMERCE CLAUSE	12

Contents

	<i>Page</i>
A. The Plain Texts of the Twenty-First Amendment and the Webb-Kenyon Act Grant Each State Unfettered Authority to Regulate the Importation of Alcoholic Beverages for Use Within Its Borders . . .	13
1. The Twenty-First Amendment	13
2. The Webb-Kenyon Act	14
B. The Purpose of the Twenty-First Amendment and the Webb-Kenyon Act Was to Exempt State Regulations Governing Importation of Alcoholic Beverages From the Ordinary Operation of the Dormant Commerce Clause	16
C. This Court’s Decisions Make Clear that the Twenty-First Amendment Permits States to Enact Any Reasonable Regulation Governing the Transportation and Importation of Alcohol	23

POINT II

NEW YORK’S DIRECT SHIPMENT RESTRICTIONS ARE ESSENTIAL TO THE STATE’S EFFECTIVE ENFORCEMENT OF ITS LAWS GOVERNING ALCOHOL DISTRIBUTION AND USE AND THEREFORE ARE AUTHORIZED BY THE TWENTY-FIRST AMENDMENT	30
--	----

Contents

	<i>Page</i>
A. Restricting Direct Shipment to Licensed Entities With an In-State Presence Permits New York to Supervise Traffic in Alcohol and Enforce Its Liquor Laws	31
B. New York’s Direct Shipment Restrictions Are Not Impermissibly Protectionist or Discriminatory	35
 POINT III	
NEW YORK’S DIRECT SHIPMENT RESTRICTIONS COMPORT WITH THE DORMANT COMMERCE CLAUSE	41
CONCLUSION	43

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

CASES	<i>Page</i>
<i>44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 484 (1996)	26
<i>Bacchus Imports, Ltd. v. Dias</i> , 468 U.S. 263 (1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bowman v. Chicago & Northwestern Ry. Co.</i> , 125 U.S. 465 (1888)	17
<i>Brown-Forman Distillers Corp. v.</i> <i>N.Y. State Liquor Auth.</i> , 476 U.S. 573 (1986)	27
<i>California Retail Liquor Dealers Ass'n v.</i> <i>Midcal Aluminum, Inc.</i> , 445 U.S. 97 (1980)	27
<i>Capital Cities Cable, Inc. v. Crisp</i> , 467 U.S. 691 (1984)	27
<i>Carter v. Virginia</i> , 321 U.S. 131 (1944)	41
<i>Clark Distilling Co. v. Western Maryland Ry. Co.</i> , 242 U.S. 311 (1917)	15, 19, 20
<i>Connecticut Nat'l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992)	14

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190 (1972)	21, 26
<i>Dep't of Revenue v. James Beam Distilling Co.</i> , 377 U.S. 341 (1964)	26
<i>Duckworth v. Arkansas</i> , 314 U.S. 390 (1941)	37, 42
<i>Essenfeld Bros., Inc. v. Hostetter</i> , 14 N.Y.2d 47, 197 N.E.2d 535 (1964)	6
<i>FCC v. Beach Communications, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993)	30, 39
<i>Heald v. Engler</i> , 342 F.3d 517 (6th Cir. 2003)	10
<i>Healy v. The Beer Institute</i> , 491 U.S. 324 (1989)	27
<i>Heller v. Doe</i> , 509 U.S. 312 (1993)	30
<i>Heublein, Inc. v. South Carolina Tax Comm'n</i> , 409 U.S. 275 (1972)	37, 38
<i>Hodel v. Indiana</i> , 452 U.S. 314 (1981)	30

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Hostetter v. Idlewild Bon Voyage Liquor Corp.</i> , 377 U.S. 324 (1964)	27
<i>House of York, Ltd. v. Ring</i> , 322 F. Supp. 530 (S.D.N.Y. 1970)	36
<i>In re Hanson v. State Liquor Auth.</i> , 430 N.Y.S.2d 395 (App. Div.), <i>aff'd</i> 53 N.Y.2d 693, 421 N.E.2d 504 (1981)	2
<i>In re Rahrer</i> , 140 U.S. 545 (1891)	15, 18
<i>In re Rose Garden Rest. Corp. v. Hostetter</i> , 300 N.Y.S.2d 948 (App. Div. 1969)	5
<i>Indianapolis Brewing Co. v. Liquor Control Comm'n</i> , 305 U.S. 391 (1939)	25
<i>Larkin v. Grendel's Den, Inc.</i> , 459 U.S. 116 (1982)	26
<i>Leisy v. Hardin</i> , 135 U.S. 100 (1890)	17
<i>License Cases</i> , 46 U.S. (5 How.) 504 (1847)	17
<i>Lorillard v. Pons</i> , 434 U.S. 575 (1978)	15

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Mahoney v. Joseph Triner Corp.</i> , 304 U.S. 401 (1938)	25
<i>Maine v. Taylor</i> , 477 U.S. 131 (1985)	42
<i>McCormick & Co. v. Brown</i> , 286 U.S. 131 (1932)	20
<i>Merrion v. Jicarilla Apache Tribe</i> , 455 U.S. 130 (1982)	16
<i>Mugler v. Kansas</i> , 123 U.S. 623 (1887)	17
<i>Nat'l Adver. Co. v. Niagara</i> , 942 F.2d 145 (2d Cir. 1991)	43
<i>North Dakota v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 423 (1990)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Oval Bar & Rest. v. Bruckman</i> , 30 N.Y.S.2d 394 (Sup. Ct. 1941)	5
<i>People v. Ryan</i> , 274 N.Y. 149, 8 N.E.2d 313 (1937)	37
<i>Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc.</i> , 397 U.S. 137 (1969)	41

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Prudential Ins. Co. v. Benjamin</i> , 328 U.S. 408 (1946)	15
<i>Quill Corp. v. North Dakota</i> , 504 U.S. 298 (1992)	33
<i>Rhodes v. Iowa</i> , 170 U.S. 412 (1898)	18
<i>South Central Timber Dev., Inc. v. Wunnicke</i> , 467 U.S. 82 (1984)	15
<i>State Bd. of Equalization of Cal. v. Young's Market Co.</i> , 299 U.S. 59 (1936)	13, 24, 38
<i>Western & Southern Life Ins. Co. v. State Bd. of Equalization of Cal.</i> , 451 U.S. 648 (1981)	16
<i>Ziffrin, Inc. v. Reeves</i> , 308 U.S. 132 (1939)	25, 26, 31

UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. art. IV, § 2	8
U.S. Const. amend. I	8, 10

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
U.S. Const. amend. XVIII	20
U.S. Const. amend. XXI	<i>passim</i>

FEDERAL STATUTES

Act of Aug. 27, 1935, ch. 740, 49 Stat. 872	15
Twenty-First Amendment Enforcement Act, 27 U.S.C. § 122a (2004)	34
Wilson Act, Act of Aug. 8, 1890, ch. 728, 26 Stat. 313 (presently codified at 27 U.S.C. § 121 (2004))	18
Webb-Kenyon Act, Act of March 1, 1913, ch. 90, 37 Stat. 699 (codified as amended at 27 U.S.C. § 122 (2004))	<i>passim</i>

STATE STATUTES

State Code

N.Y. Alcoholic Beverage Control Law § 2	2, 31
N.Y. Alcoholic Beverage Control Law § 3(37) ...	<i>passim</i>
N.Y. Alcoholic Beverage Control Law § 17	4
N.Y. Alcoholic Beverage Control Law § 18	4, 32

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
N.Y. Alcoholic Beverage Control Law § 54	3
N.Y. Alcoholic Beverage Control Law § 54-a	3
N.Y. Alcoholic Beverage Control Law § 63	3
N.Y. Alcoholic Beverage Control Law § 64	2, 4
N.Y. Alcoholic Beverage Control Law § 65	2
N.Y. Alcoholic Beverage Control Law § 76	40
N.Y. Alcoholic Beverage Control Law § 76-a	39, 40
N.Y. Alcoholic Beverage Control Law § 77	7, 40
N.Y. Alcoholic Beverage Control Law § 77(2)	<i>passim</i>
N.Y. Alcoholic Beverage Control Law § 100	1
N.Y. Alcoholic Beverage Control Law § 101	2
N.Y. Alcoholic Beverage Control Law § 101-b	2
N.Y. Alcoholic Beverage Control Law § 102	3, 5
N.Y. Alcoholic Beverage Control Law § 102(1)(a)	8, 9, 10

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
N.Y. Alcoholic Beverage Control Law § 102(1)(c)&(d)	<i>passim</i>
N.Y. Alcoholic Beverage Control Law § 103	3, 32
N.Y. Alcoholic Beverage Control Law § 104	3
N.Y. Alcoholic Beverage Control Law § 105	2, 3, 40
N.Y. Alcoholic Beverage Control Law § 105-a	3
N.Y. Alcoholic Beverage Control Law § 106	2, 3, 4
N.Y. Alcoholic Beverage Control Law § 106-a	4
N.Y. Alcoholic Beverage Control Law § 107-a	2
N.Y. Alcoholic Beverage Control Law § 110-a	1
N.Y. Alcoholic Beverage Control Law § 111	4
N.Y. Alcoholic Beverage Control Law § 112	4
N.Y. Alcoholic Beverage Control Law § 113	4
N.Y. Alcoholic Beverage Control Law § 117-a	3
N.Y. Alcoholic Beverage Control Law § 126	1, 4
N.Y. Alcoholic Beverage Control Law § 130	4

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
N.Y. Alcoholic Beverage Control Law § 160	42
N.Y. Alcoholic Beverage Control Law § 161	42
N.Y. Tax Law art. 18	3
N.Y. Tax Law § 1105	3
State Session Laws	
Act of May 10, 1934, ch. 478, 1934 N.Y. Laws 1079	6, 7
Act of Apr. 14, 1944, ch. 796, 1944 N.Y. Laws 1758	7
Act of Apr. 8, 1946, ch. 572, 1944 N.Y. Laws 1215	7
Act of Aug. 9, 1977, ch. 602, 1977 McKinney's N.Y. Laws 876	7
Act of July 26, 1993, ch. 490, § 24, <i>reprinted in ABC § 76-a, 3 McKinney's Cons.</i> Laws of N.Y. (2000)	42

Cited Authorities

Page

STATE ADMINISTRATIVE REGULATIONS

9 N.Y.C.R.R. § 48.7	1
9 N.Y.C.R.R. § 81.3	4
20 N.Y.C.R.R. § 60.1 <i>et seq.</i>	3

MISCELLANEOUS AUTHORITIES

Legislative History

21 Cong. Rec. 5325 (1890)	18
49 Cong. Rec. 2789 (1913)	19
49 Cong. Rec. 2805 (1913)	19
49 Cong. Rec. 2807 (1913)	19
76 Cong. Rec. 4138 (1933)	21
76 Cong. Rec. 4141 (1933)	21
76 Cong. Rec. 4143 (1933)	22
76 Cong. Rec. 4144 (1933)	22
76 Cong. Rec. 4170 (1933)	21
76 Cong. Rec. 4177 (1933)	22

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Letter from John B. Walsh to Mario M. Cuomo, Governor (July 11, 1984), <i>reprinted in</i> Bill Jacket for ch. 501 (1984), at 24	7
Mem. of the State Exec. Dep't, ch. 600, <i>reprinted in</i> 1977 McKinney's N.Y. Laws 2381	40
Mem. of the State Exec. Dep't, ch. 602, <i>reprinted in</i> 1977 McKinney's N.Y. Laws 2382	7
Mem. of State Exec. Dep't and State Dep't of Tax. and Fin., ch. 242, <i>reprinted in</i> 1970 McKinney's N.Y. Laws 2868	37
Mem. of William L. Parment, ch. 490, <i>reprinted in</i> 1993 N.Y.S. Legis. Ann. 354	40
 Administrative Materials	
Fed. Alcohol Control Admin., <i>Code of Fair Competition for the Alcoholic Beverages Importing Industry</i> (Aug. 1, 1934)	36
Fed. Alcohol Control Admin., <i>Code of Fair Competition for the Wine Industry</i> (Dec. 1, 1934)	36
<i>1933-34 Rep. of the State Liquor Authority</i>	36
<i>1935 Rep. of the State Liquor Authority</i>	33

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
1948 Ann. Rep. of the State Liquor Authority	4
<i>1954 Rep. of the Activities of the State Liquor Authority</i>	2
<i>2000 State Liquor Authority Ann. Rep.</i>	3, 5

Secondary Sources

Behr, Edward, <i>Prohibition: Thirteen Years that Changed America</i> (1996)	20, 23
Bernard, Bertram M., <i>Liquor Laws of the Forty-Eight States and District of Columbia</i> (1949)	22
Brown, Everett Somerville, <i>Ratification of the Twenty-First Amendment to the Constitution of the United States: State Convention Records and Laws</i> (1938)	22
Childs, Randolph W., <i>Making Repeal Work</i> (1947)	2
Fosdick, Raymond B., & Albert L. Scott, <i>Toward Liquor Control</i> (1933)	33
Harrison, Leonard V., & Elizabeth Laine, <i>After Repeal: A Study of Liquor Control Administration</i> (1936)	2, 22, 23, 33

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Wiser, Ralph L., & Richard L. Arledge, Note, <i>Does the Repeal Amendment Empower a State to Erect Tariff Barriers and Disregard the Equal Protection Clause in Legislating on Intoxicating Liquors in Interstate Commerce?</i> 7 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 402 (1938-1939)	15
<i>Internet Cigarette Sales: Limited Compliance and Enforcement of the Jenkins Act Results in Loss of State Revenue: Testimony Before House Comm. on the Judiciary</i> , 108th Cong., 1st Sess. (2003) (testimony of Paul L. Jones, Director of Homeland Security and Justice), available at http://www.gao.gov/new.items/d03714t.pdf	34
Joint Comm. of the States to Study Alcoholic Beverage Laws, <i>Trade Barriers Affecting Interstate Commerce in Alcoholic Beverages</i> (1952)	22
<i>Text of Mulrooney's Review of Year of Liquor</i> , N.Y. Times, Dec. 5, 1934	33
